

1st Civil Number A164935

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

ALAMEDA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT; et al.,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

LELAND TRAIMAN,

Plaintiff-Respondent.

Appeal From the Superior Court of the State of California

County of Alameda

Case Number RG20061550, Department 520

The Honorable Julia Spain, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

David Brilliant (SBN 220895)

dbrilliant@brillantlaw.com

Cameren N. Ripoli (SBN 318045)

cripoli@brillantlaw.com

BRILLANT LAW FIRM

2540 Camino Diablo, Suite 200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Telephone: (925) 274-1400

Facsimile: (925) 274-9696

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

LELAND TRAIMAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	7
INTRODUCTION	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND MEASURES INVOLVED	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. Code of Civil Procedure section 870 does not bar Mr. Traiman from challenging Measure A (2020).....	21
A. The validation statutes are designed to permit judicial review of subsequent governmental acts irrespective of prior validated governmental acts	22
B. <i>Coachella Valley</i> and not <i>Eiskamp</i> is the analogous case.....	25
C. Government Code section 50077.5 permits Mr. Traiman’s action, even if Measure A (2020) was an extension of Measures A (2011) and B1.....	28
II. <i>Dondlinger</i> contains no legal authority that authorizes school districts to create a maximum amount of tax and comply with section 50079’s uniformity requirement	30
III. The plain reading of section 50079 prohibits school districts from classifying taxpayers and property and imposing different tax rates on improved property	33

A.	The text of section 50079 confirms the Legislature restricted school district taxing power by qualifying its power to only tax property or taxpayers “uniformly”	34
B.	<i>Borikas</i> eliminated the Measure H maximum tax.....	38
C.	The legislative history of section 50079 supports the conclusion that the Legislature expressly limited school districts’ power to classify taxpayers and property and impose different tax rates on improved property and that the Legislature has subsequently affirmed its intent	39
IV.	Severability cannot save Measure A (2020).....	43
V.	The Constitution prohibits the Court from removing the \$7,999 cap on improved property or implementing a flat \$299 tax on all improved property.....	46
A.	Constitutional amendments — Proposition 13 and Proposition 218	46
B.	With the \$7,999 cap removed, Measure A (2020) is a new and increased tax	49
C.	Imposing a \$299 tax across all improved property types will increase taxes on 2,488 small properties and their owners	50
	CONCLUSION	52
	APPENDIX	54
	California Constitution Article XIIC, section 2	54
	Government Code section 50079. School districts; qualified special taxes	55
	Select Provisions of Alameda Unified School District Measure A	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	59
	PROOF OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>A.B. Cellular LA, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 747	48, 50
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1346	43
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208	47
<i>Bay Area Cellular Tel. Co. v. City of Union City</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 686	48
<i>Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency v. Verjil</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 205	49
<i>Borikas v. Alameda Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 135	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buena Park Motel Ass’n v. City of Buena Park</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 302	28
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 805	43
<i>California Bldg. Indus. Assn. v. Governing Bd. of the Newhall Sch. Dist. of Los Angeles Cnty.</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 212	47
<i>City of San Diego v. Shapiro</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 756	45, 48
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Sasaki</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1442	8
<i>Coachella Valley Water Dist. v. Superior Court of Riverside Cnty.</i> (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 755	24, 25, 26
<i>Dondlinger v. Los Angeles Cnty. Reg’l Park & Open Space Auth.</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 994	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eiskamp v. Pajaro Valley Water Mgmt. Agency</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 97	27

<i>Gerken v. Fair Political Practices Com.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 707	43, 44
<i>Golden Gate Hill Dev. Co., Inc. v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 760	9, 22, 24, 29
<i>Griffith v. Pajaro Valley Water Mgmt. Agency</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 586	28
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of Roseville</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1178	47
<i>Moorpark Unified Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 954	22
<i>People’s Advocate, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 316	44
<i>Rider v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 1	47
<i>Santa Barbara Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 315	43
<i>Santa Clara Cnty. Local Transp. Auth. v. Guardino</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220	46
<i>Weisblat v. City of San Diego</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1022	48
<i>West Virginia v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> (2022) 213 L.Ed.2d 896	37

Statutes:

Code Civ. Proc., § 860	10, 22, 23, 25
Code Civ. Proc., § 863	23, 25
Code Civ. Proc., § 870	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code, § 50077.5	20, 29, 30
Gov. Code, § 50079	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code, § 53720	11
Gov. Code, § 53730	11
Gov. Code, § 53750	48
Pub. Resources Code, § 5566	30, 31, 32, 33

Constitutions:

Cal. Const., art. XIII A 47
Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 4 10, 47, 49
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 2 *passim*

Other:

Antonin Scalia & Brian A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 252 28, 29, 34
California State Legislature, Senate Local Government Committee, *Revenues and Responsibilities, An Inventory of Local Tax Powers*. December 2010. 8
